

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

(Original Jurisdiction)

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE SUDDALA CHALAPATHI RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 379 OF 2020

Between:

Ms. R. Ashmita, D/o. Mr. Rajendra Prasad Jaiswal,

Petitioner

AND

1. Mr. D.S. Lokesh Kumar, The Commissioner, The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tankbund, Hyderabad.
2. Mrs. K. Alivelu Mangathayaru, The Deputy Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Circle No.6, Malakpet, Hyderabad.
3. Mr. G. Rajnikanth Reddy, The Deputy Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Circle No.6, Malakpet, Hyderabad.
(R-3 is impleaded as per Court order dated 18-10-2024 in I.A. No. 1 of 2022 in CC No. 379 of 2020)
4. D.Ronald Ross, Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tank Bund, Hyderabad.
5. Jayanth, Deputy Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Charminar Zone, Malakpet Circle, Hyderabad.
(R4 and R5 impleaded as per the Court Order dtd.22.11.2024 in IA No.1/2023 in CC No.379 of 2020)
6. Ilambarithi, Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tankbund, Hyderabad.
7. R.V.Karnan, The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tankbund, Hyderabad.
8. M.K.I.Ali, The Deputy Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Charminar Zone, Malakpet Circle, Hyderabad.
(R7 and R8 are impleaded as per the Court Order dtd.27.02.2026 in IA No.1 of 2026 in CC No.379/2020)

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through her Counsel Sri Aadesh Varma, praying the High Court to punish the respondents No. 1 and 2 herein for wilful disobedience of the orders of the Hon'ble High Court passed in W.P. No. 37863 of 2018, dated 28-11-2019 in not disposing of the Application made by the petitioner therein under Section 455 A of the GHMC Act within two weeks from the date of receipt of the orders;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI AADESH VARMA

Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 : SRI RAPARTHI VENKATESH

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 05-11-2021, 18-10-2024, 25.10.2024 & 27-09-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Time is extended by ten (10) days for passing order on the earlier representations submitted by the petitioner, in compliance with the direction of this Court dated 28.11.2019 in W.P. No. 37863 of 2018.

However, if no orders are passed within 10 days, the Commissioner shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List on 06-08-2026.

**Sd/- K.AMMAJI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Mr. D.S. Lokesh Kumar, Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tankbund, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tankbund, Hyderabad. (Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPAD)
3. One CC to Sri Raparthi Venkatesh, Standing Counsel for GHMC (OPUC)
4. One CC to Sri Aadesh Varma, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SCR,J

DATE: 27-07-2026

NOTE: POST ON 06-08-2026

ORDER

C.C.NO. 379 OF 2020

DIRECTION

